TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM521191

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The J. M. Smucker Company		04/01/2019	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Arlington Valley Farms, LLC	
Street Address:	2500 Arlington Road	
City:	Cleveland Heights	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44118	
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4021820	SNACK'N WAFFLES		
Registration Number:	4357917	READY TO EAT, ALREADY SWEET!		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-363-9000

Email: uspto@faysharpe.com Correspondent Name: **FAY SHARPE LLP**

Address Line 1: 1228 Euclid Avenue, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian E. Turung
SIGNATURE:	/bet/
DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006638 FRAME: 0654

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made as of the 1st day of April, 2019, from THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY, an Ohio corporation (hereinafter "<u>Assignor</u>"), to Arlington Valley Farms, LLC an Ohio limited liability company (hereinafter "<u>Assignee</u>"), pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2019, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "<u>Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor owned all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and applications and registrations thereof set forth on the attached Schedule A ("Trademarks"), including the goodwill associated with all of the foregoing, and all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof; and

WHEREAS, as of April 1, 2019, Assignor duly sold, assigned and transferred its entire right, title and interest therein together with the goodwill associated with said Trademarks, and all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof to Assignee, and the parties desire to affirm said sale, assignment and transfer in a form appropriate for recording with the appropriate authorities; and

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that the Trademarks are in force and effect as of the date of this Assignment and are free from any and all liens, claims, security interests or other encumbrances.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the sum of one Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks, and in and to the goodwill associated with said Trademarks, and all rights and privileges pertaining to said Trademark, including all rights of recovery for past, present and future infringements thereof and for renewal of the registrations thereof for subsequent terms; the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal as of the 1st day of April, 2019.

By:

THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY

Its: Senior VP and GM, Consumer Foods

ATTEST

Senior Corporate Course

30L504103.DOCX

STATE OF OHIO	
COUNTY OF WAYN) SS: NE)
On this 1st	day of April 2019, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County of

On this day of April, 2019, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Track. Floyd</u>, known to me to be the <u>SvP and GH</u>, Consumer of THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY, who acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing document by authority of THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

Heather S. Morak

Notary Public

HEATHER S. NOVAK
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO
Recorded in
Cuyahoga County
My Comm. Exp. 10/11/2022

Schedule A

Trademark	Country	Serial Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
Snack'N Waffles	United States	85-163,913	October 28, 2010	4,021,820	September 6, 2011
Ready to Eat, Already Sweet!	United States	85-767,747	October 31, 2012	4,357,917	June 25, 2013